
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 15 September 
2016 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th August, 2016 (Pages 2 - 3) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (Pages 6 - 36) 
  

 
8. Updates  
  

 
9. Date of next meeting - Thursday 6th October 2016  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Ireland, Khan, 
Price, Roddison, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 25/08/16  

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 25th August, 2016 

 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. 
Elliott, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed and Walsh; together with Councillors 
Fenwick-Green and Jarvis (as substitutes for Councillors Khan and Price 
respectively). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Khan, Price and 
Whysall.  
 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4TH AUGUST, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 4th August, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

22. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

23. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application shown below:- 
  
- Reserved matters application (details of landscaping, scale, access, 
external appearance and layout) for the erection of 105 No. 
dwellinghouses (including drainage infrastructure) (reserved by outline 
planning permission RB2015/1460) at Waverley New Community Phase 
1I High Field Spring, Catcliffe for Harron Homes and Harworth Estates 
(RB2016/0696) 
  
Mr. C. Martin (agent for the applicant) 
Mrs. V. Thevenon (objector) 
Mr. R. Thevenon (objector) 
- Erection of 20 dwellinghouses at land at Elgar Drive/Mortimer Road, 
Maltby for South Yorkshire Housing Association (RB2016/0692) 
  
Mr. D. Kirby (agent for the applicant) 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 25/08/16 

 

 

- Maltby Colliery GDO Tip and Stainton Tip Revised Reclamation Scheme 
over a 6 years and 6 months period, with cut and fill operations, the import 
of 1.32 million tonnes of suitable fill material and 150,000 tonnes of soil 
making materials and restoration of the former colliery tip to beneficial 
after-uses, including amenity grassland, agriculture, public access and 
nature conservation enhancement, and temporary ancillary and 
associated activities and the export of the residual stocks of mineral 
involving up to 65,000 tonnes of coal fines and 20,000 tonnes of deep 
mined coal to market at Former Maltby Colliery, Tickhill Road, Maltby for 
Hargreaves Maltby Limited (RB2016/0598) 
  
Mr. J. Dickinson (agent for the applicant) 
  
Resolved:-  (1)(a) That, with regard to application RB2016/0598, the 
Council shall enter into a Legal Agreement with the developer under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a 
financial contribution of £6,000 in order to finance the provision by the 
Borough Council of road signs, road markings and verge marker posts in 
the vicinity of the site access to improve junction visibility and safety in 
accordance with the recommended attached draft plan from RMBC 
Highways;  and 
  
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development subject to 
the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
  
(2) That applications RB2016/0692 and RB2016/0696 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

24. UPDATES  
 

 Discussion took place on the following items:- 
(a) further training sessions for Members of the Planning Board would 
take place during the Autumn, including a session on Thursday 3rd 
November, 2016; 
  
(b) Gulliver’s Theme Park (impending application for planning permission) 
– it was agreed that Members of the Planning Board would make a visit of 
inspection to the Gulliver’s Theme Park at Milton Keynes, 
Buckinghamshire, during September, 2016. 
  
(c) Members of the Planning Board will be making the annual tour of 
completed developments on Thursday, 29th September, 2016; 
  
(d) Bus shelter in the Park Lane/Vale Road area of Thrybergh – an issue 
relating to the location of a bus shelter at Vale Road (as a consequence of 
a planning approval) would be discussed with the Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and the Local Economy. 

 

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING BOARD 

 

 

DEFERMENTS 

 

 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site. 
 

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed 
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition. 

 
(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 

denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”. 
 

• Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes. 

 

• The Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture or the applicant may 
also request the deferment of an application, which must be justified in 
planning terms and approved by the Board. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS 
 

• Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board 
Members or sometimes from the  Director of Planning Regeneration and 
Culture. 

 

• Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provided with the officer’s written report; if the application is 
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be 
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector.  Site visits can 
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be 
used where fully justified. 

 

• The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and 
recorded. 

 

• Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within three weeks) to minimise any delay. 

 

• The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 

 

• All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 

• Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate o
[...]
 in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the planning 
application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or 
was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th August, 2016
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING BOARD - 15/09/16

  

 
PLANNING BOARD 
15th September, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, Dave Cutts, 
Khan, Sansome, John Turner, Walsh and Whysall together with Councillors Jarvis 
and Short (substitutes for Councillors Tweed and M. Elliott respectively. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, 
Ireland, Price and Tweed.  
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH AUGUST, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 25th August, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

27. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

28. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
(2) That applications RB2016/0673, RB2016/0803 and RB2016/0863 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

29. UPDATES  
 

 Discussion took place on the following items:- 
 
(a) for the purposes of clarity, there was brief discussion relating to the 
arrangements for consideration of representations made by Parish 
Councils on applications for planning permission (Minute No. 19(d) of the 
meeting of the Planning Board held on 4th August, 2016, refers); 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 15/09/16 

 

(b) in advance of the submission to this Local Planning Authority of any 
such application for planning permission, a specific training session about 
hydraulic fracturing (commonly known as “fracking”) will be arranged for 
Members of the Planning Board and is scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday morning, 18th October, 2016; 
 
(c) Gulliver’s Theme Park (impending application for planning permission) 
– it was agreed that Members of the Planning Board would make no 
further visit of inspection to a Gulliver’s Theme Park; 
 
(d) Members of the Planning Board will be making the annual tour of 
completed developments on Thursday, 29th September, 2016; 
 
(e) Waverley new development – arrangements were being made for the 
developer to provide a pre-application presentation to the Planning Board 
on 6th October, 2016. 
 

 


